







B/O FORM PTO-1595 (1/31/92)	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
	FORM COVER SHEET
PATEN	NTS ONLY
101/1/00	Docket # 57069
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please reco	ord the attached original documents or copy thereof,
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):
	Name: International Paper Company
Kenneth C. Hyatt, Michael A. Zimmerman	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 1422 Long Meadow Road
☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached. 3. Nature of Conveyance:	City, State, Zip: Tuxedo, New York 10987
	333, 3443, -4
★ Assignment	
☐ Other:	☐ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.
Execution Date: December 6, 2002	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.
4. (A) Patent Application Number(s):	4. (B) Patent Number(s):
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	
execution date of the application is: December 6, 2002	
	Numbers Attached.
5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:	6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: One
Name:	7. Total Fee:
Address: Dennis H. Lambert & Associates 7000 View Park Drive	(37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Burke, Va 22015	□ Enclosed.
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
	8. Deposit Account Number:
DO NOT U	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief the forego	ing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Dennis H. Lambert	14/0/or
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

CNVASG.PAT (092992)

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or one of two joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the invention relating to OCTAGONAL BULK BIN WITH MEANS TO RESIST INITIATION OF FAILURE OF THE VERTICAL SCORE IN THE BIN described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on December 11, 2001 under Serial Number 60/339.175 or, if not identified here by filing date and serial number, executed by me on even date with my execution of this Assignment/Agreement.

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to International Paper Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, its successors, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and when requested by said corporation, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invention in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nomineeor their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment/agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

-Page 1 of 2-

REEL: 013569 FRAME: 0882

legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at.	Date:
Inventor (1) <u>Kenneth C. Hyatt</u> (Type or Fried Name)	Signature us I ypod)
Post Office Address: Reside	ence:
A L TOLLY CHUM CLANGEA	1380rchard Street ringdale, AR 72764
1st Wilness:	(Signature on Typed)
2nd Witness	(Nignature as Lygent)
Signed at: RSVL, AR @ 3:45 PM	Date: 12-4-02
Inventor (2) Michael A. Zimmerman (Type or Friei Name)	Michael - Jimeure
Post Office Address. Residen	ce:
195 High Point Road 195 High Hattleville, AR 72063 Hattlevil	h Point Road Ne, AR 72063
1st Witness: JoHn England	(Nignature at 1 ppd)
and Wilness Brandon McDonie	Brando Mhal

After this Assignment has been recorded, please RETURN TO:

International Paper Company 2 Munhattanville Road Purchase, New York 10577

assign.TH"

-Page 2 of 2-

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or one of two joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the invention relating to OCTAGONAL BULK BIN WITH MEANS TO RESIST INITIATION OF FAILURE OF THE VERTICAL SCORE IN THE BIN described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on December 11, 2001 under Serial Number 60/339, 175 or, if not identified here by filing date and serial number, executed by me on even date with my execution of this Assignment/Agreement.

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to International Paper Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, its successors, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and when requested by said corporation, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invention in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominecor their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Thereby consent that a copy of this assignment/agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

-Page 1 of 2-

MAR-6-2002 09:44A FROM:

REEL: 013569 FRAME: 0884

legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at:	Date. Soc (6705)
Inventor (1) Kenneth C. Hyatt (Type or Print Name)	Date. So (200)
Post Office Address. Resi	idence:
31380rchard Street Springdale, AR 72764	3138Orchard Street Springdale, AR - 72764
1st Witness: JAMES DONNELL	Synasure as Typedi
2nd Witness: Karen Hyatt	Laun And
Signed at:	Date:
Signed at: Inventor (2) <u>Michael A. Zimmerman</u> (Type or Dring Name)	Date:
Inventor (2) Michael A. Zimmerman	(Signuture as Typed)
Inventor (2) Michael A. Zimmerman (Type or Print Name) Post Office Address: Reside 195 High Point Road 195 High	(Signuture as Typed)
Inventor (2) Michael A. Zimmerman (Type or Print Name) Post Office Address: Reside 195 High Point Road 195 High	(Signature as Typed) nce: gh Point Road

After this Assignment has been recorded, please RETURN TO:

International Paper Company 2 Manhattanville Road Purchase, New York 10577

district ITC

-Page 2 of 2-

09264946741:07 **RECORDED: 12/11/2002**

REEL: 013569 FRAME: 0885